RESOLUTION NO. 03-17

ADOPTION OF THE MASON COUNTY

COMPREHENSIVE EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT PLAN 2017

WHEREAS, the Mason County Comprehensive Emergency Management Plan (CEMP) has been updated from the previous 2012 version as per 118-30-060 WAC. The plan outlines capabilities for local government to accomplish emergency management responsibilities. The Plan details authority, functions, and responsibilities to ensure a mutually understood and coordinated plan of action among all agencies and levels of government within the county;

WHEREAS, the Mason County Board of Commissioners direct each department and agency of Mason County to study the plan and prepare, or update as needed, supporting plans to be implemented in the event of a major emergency or disaster;

WHEREAS, the Mason County Board of Commissioners direct each department and agency of Mason County to implement National Incident Management System (NIMS) and utilize the Incident Command System (ICS) structure for managing to emergencies and disasters;

WHEREAS, the Mason County Board of Commissioners have directed the Mason County Division of Emergency Management, as statutorily charged, to make preparations to coordinate all response activities. The Director, or appointed designee of the Division of Emergency Management is responsible for publishing and distributing this plan and will issue changes as required or necessary;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Mason County Commissioners to adopt the December 15, 2016 Mason County Comprehensive Emergency Management Plan (CEMP) as outlined in Exhibit A.

Adopted this 17th day of January, 2017

Clerk of the Board

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS MASON COUNTY, WASHINGTON

Kevin Shutty, Chair

Randy Neatherlin, Commissioner

APPROVED TO FORM:

ATTEST:

Tim Whitehead, Chief Deputy Prosecuting Attorney